

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In the Matter of the Application of

IOAN MICULA,
VIOREL MICULA,
S.C. EUROPEAN FOOD S.A.,
S.C. STARMILL S.R.L., and
S.C. MULTIPACK S.R.L.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE GOVERNMENT OF ROMANIA,

Romania.

Civil Action No. 17-CV-02332-APM

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT AND CONFIRMATION OF ARBITRAL AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Romania Provides No Reason Why This Court Should Not Confirm the Award.....	2
II. Romania Has Not Satisfied the Award.....	3
A. The Tax Setoff Against S.C. European Food S.A. Did Not Satisfy the Award.....	4
B. Romania’s Deposit of Funds Into a Blocked Treasury Account Did Not Satisfy the Award.....	6
C. Romania Has Satisfied Only a Tiny Fraction of the Award via Forced Executions, and Romania Continues to Reclaim Such Payments to This Day.....	8
D. Romania’s Arguments Regarding “Satisfaction” Have Been Considered and Rejected by Other Courts and Should Be Estopped Here.....	9
III. Principles of Comity Do Not Compel Recognition of the Purported Satisfaction of the Award.....	11
IV. The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Compel Recognition of the Purported Satisfaction of the Award.....	12
V. Romania Failed to Respond to Petitioners’ Petition on Time and Remains in Default....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2017)	14
<i>Austin Inv. Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 7303514 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2015)	14
<i>Comm’ns Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 2015 WL 13667748 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015).....	11
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Duke Energy Int’l Peru Invs. No. 1 Ltd. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2012)	2
<i>El-Amin v. Virgilio</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2017)	6
<i>Hurst v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Int’l Trading & Indus. Inv. Co. v. DynCorp. Aerospace Tech.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
<i>Lamphier v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 524 A.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Lewis v. United States Parole Comm’n</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Miminco v. Dem. Rep. of the Congo</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2015).....	2
<i>Samra v. Shaheen Bus. & Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 483 (D.D.C. 2005)	7
<i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D.D.C. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14
<i>Virtual Defs. & Dev. Int’l, Inc. v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	14
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	13, 14

Walker v. Mones, 2007 WL 1576325 (D.D.C. May 30, 2007).....4

STATUTES AND RULES

22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....2, 3, 14, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(b)(2).....2

MISCELLANEOUS

47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 765 (2018).....3

47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 778 (2018).....3

Black’s Law Dictionary 1544 (10th Ed.).....3
